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and address of his parent, guardian, or other person having charge of
such child, and such other data as the state board may require.

Subd. 2. The school census shall be taken by the clerk of the
board, or by some other person appointed by the board. Such person
taking such census shall certify to the board the correctness of the
enumeration and the information therein contained. The board shall
fix the compensation for such work. Each child shall be counted in
only one district, being that in which he resides as of March 1 in the
case of a March 1 through May 1 enumeration period, or September
in the case of a September I through October I enumeration period.

Subd. 3, The school census shall be taken each year during
the period March I through May 1 or during the period September 1
through October 1 and reported in summary form to the department
of education before May 15 of each census year in the case of a
March 1 through May 1 enumeration period and before October 15
of each census year in the case of a September 1 through October 1
enumeration period in all districts except as follows:

In districts including cities of the first class and other school dis-
tricts in which the district boundaries coincide with those of federal
census tracts the decennial and middecade census tabulation made by
the federal bureau of the census may be substituted for the prescribed
enumeration.

Subd. 4. The school board of any district, at its option, may
establish a permanent and continuing census or enumeration that will
keep current the data required by subdivisions 1 to 3.

Subd. 35, The school census shall include an enumeration of
children requiring special education by categories as designated by the
state board and as required for reports deemed necessary by the com-
missioner of education.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Starutes 1967, Sections 120.09 and
144 31, are repealed.

Approved June §, 1969,

CHAPTER 1083—H. F. No. 2464

An act relating to the Minnesota state retirement system; ter-
mination and restoration of rights; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 352.23.

Changes or additions indicated by iralics, deletions by strieout:



1082] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969 2207

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 352.23, is
amended to read:

352.23 State employees retirement; termination of
rights. =~ When any employee accepts a refundment as provided in
section 352.22, all existing service credits and all rights and benefits
to which the employce was entitled prior to the acceptance of such
refundment shall terminate and shall not again be restored until the
former employee acquires not less than five years* one year's allowa-
ble service credit subsequent to taking his last refundment. In that
event, he may repay all refundments which he had taken from the re-
tirement fund. Repayment of refundments will entitle the employee
only to credit for service covered by (a) salary deductions, (b) pay-
ments made in lieu of salary deductions, and (c) payments made to
obtain credit for service as permitted by laws in effect at the time pay-
ment was made. If an employee before taking one or more refund-
ments had credit for prior service or for military service without pay-
ment in either case, he may obtain credit for such forfeited service
prior to July 1, 1929, and for such forfeited military service by mak-
ing payments at a contribution rate of three percent of his average
salary upon which deductions for the retirement fund were based, for
the three year period immediately preceding repayment of refundment
for service credit prior to July 1, 1929, and on the salary received by
him at the time of entering military service to restore his military
service credit. All such payments and repayment of refundments are
to be paid with interest at four percent per annum compounded an-
nually.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1084—H. F. No. 2612
[Not Coded]

An act relating to school districts lying wholly or partly in
Ramsey, Washington and Dakota counties providing an alternate
procedure for annexation and detachment of land and for refunding
amounts paid to defray bonded indebtedness to taxpayers in the
detached area.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;
Section 1. Ramsey, Washington and Dakota counties; school
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